-

L]

In accordance with

Rule 3,60 of the A M 2 2

Insalvency {England

e e Notice of move from administration to creditors’

shetule b1 e, voluntary liquidation

&

Companies House

A0S

SATURDAY

Il

lH

RN

15/12/2018 #110
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number ' 0 ITI—A{.— l?'—'?[? [_2— '—Z

Company name in full [Aluminium Structures (Work Platforms) Limited

|

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Court details

Court name [ Manchester District Registry

|
e 23 AS 207 [T T[T T

Administrator’s name

Full forenamets) [Jonathan E

Surname | Avery-Gee

ﬂ Administrator's address

Building namelnumber' Greg‘s Building

Street | 1 Booth Street

Post town [ Manchester

County/Region I

Postcode IM E_’”—F[_EWI——I_
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Administrator’s name ©

Full forenamels)

Stephen L

Surname

Conn

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number

Greg's Building

Street 1 Booth Street
r
Post town | Manchester
County/Region r
Postcoe m[2 ] Tafoful T
Country r

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
ahother administrator.

Appointor/applicant’s name

Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.

Full forename(s)

the

Surname

directors

Proposed liquidator’s name

Full forename(s}

Jonathan E

Surname

Avery-Gee

Insolvency practitioner
number

s falel T T T

Proposed liquidator’s address

Building name/number

17 St Ann's Square

Street Manchester

Post town M2 7PW

County/Region l

Posteode T rrrrrr
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Proposed liquidator’s name ©

Full forename{s)

Stephen L

Surname

Conn

oty 1 [7 6 [2 [ [ [ |

number

© Other liguidator

another fiquidator.

Proposed liquidators address®

Building name.’numberl 17 St Ann's Square

@ Other liquidator

Street I Manchester anather liquidator.
|

Post town ' M2 7PW

County/Region |

postcode Crrrrrir

Country I

Period of progress report

i ol BB B[

To dote s e f2lof1fs

Use this section to tell us about

Use this section to tell us about

s )

Final progress report

@ | have attached a copy of the final praogress report.

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

¥ De— K

Signature date

13 A5 [ofol1ls

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Al information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| e Stephanie Adams

gWhere to send

Company name CG&CO

|Mdrss

Greg's Building

| 1 Booth Street

| Ptoem  Manchester

CountyReglon

l Country

qu

0161 358 0210

I Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,
O3 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

IW—W ’?l_lTlF,—UliF ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/cempanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshcuse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Aluminium Structures (Work Platforms) Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/10/2018 From 20/04/2017
of Affairs To 13/12/2018 To 1311272018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Corporation tax refund NIL 19,890.80
35,000.00 Assets, Goodwill & IPR NIL 35,000.00
12,548.00 Book Debts 2,558.52 51,140.28
Cash at Bank NI 11,825.16
DVLA Refund NIL 191.66
Bank Interest Gross 4475 283.53
Merseytravel Refund NiL. 50.60
Post Administration Debtor NIL 9,170.00
Settlement re litigation NIL 10,000.00
2,603.27 137,552.03
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 368.00
Office Holders Fees (Pre) NIL 7.,500.00
Office Holders Fee (Post) NiL NIL
Accountants Fees NIL 7,509.00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 3,500.00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 38,330.00
Corporation Tax NIL 30.97
Stationery & Postage NIL 71.61
Court Fee 50.00 50.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 73.00
{50.00) (57,432.58)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NiL 1,883.83
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL 211.39
NIL (2,095.22)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(189,496.05) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NiL
NIL NIL
{141,948.05) 2,553.27 78,024.23
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 69,344.11
Vat Control Account 8,680.12
78,024.23

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

— —1 L

Jonathan E Avery-Gee
Joint Administrator

13 December 2018 11:13



Joint Administrators' Final Progress
Report

Aluminium Structures (Work Platforms) Limited —
In Administration

13 December 2018



ALUMINIUM STRUCTURES (WORK PLATFORMS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Unrealised Assets

4 Qutcome for Creditors

5 Administrators' Remuneration

] Creditors' Rights

7 Ending the Administraticn

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 20 October 2018 to 13 December 2018
together with a Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 20 April 2017
to 13 December 2018

B Time Analysis for the Period from 20 October 2018 to 13 December 2018

Cc Cumuiative Time Analysis for the Period from 20 April 2017 to 13 December 2018

D Qutcome Statement as at 13 December 2018

E Additional information in relation to Administrators’ Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report



ALUMINIUM STRUCTURES (WORK PLATFORMS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

22

23

2.4

2.5

introduction

I, together with my partner Stephen L Conn, was appointed Joint Administrator of Aluminium
Structures (Work Platforms) Limited (the Company) on 20 April 2017. The appointment was
made by the Directors of the Company.

This Administration has been handled by CG&Co at Greg's Building, 1 Booth Street,
Manchester, M2 4DU. The Administrators' contact details are by phone on 0161 358 0210 or
via email at info@cg-recovery.com. The Administration is registered in the Manchester District
Registry, under reference number 2348 of 2017.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found in the attached Privacy Nctice.

The trading address of the Company is Unit 5a Aviation Park, Flint Rd, Saitney Ferry, Chester,
Cheshire, CH4 0GZ.

The registered office of the Company is c¢fo CG&Co, Greg's Building, 1 Booth Street,
Manchester, M2 4DU and its registered number is 04497924,

As the Administration has now completed, | am required to provide a progress report covering
the period since my last report which ended cn 19 October 2018. This is my final report in the
Administration and covers the period from 20 April 2017 to 3 December 2018 (the Period) and
should be read in conjunction with my earlier proposais report and any previous progress
reports which have been issued.

Progress of the Administration

As noted previously, the statutory objective pursued in the Administration was achieving a
better result than would be likely if the company were wound up or realising property to make
a distribution to the secured/preferential creditors. |n addition to the pursuance of this statutory
objective, the Administrators have duties imposed by insolvency and other legislation, some of
which may not have provided any financial benefit to creditors.

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the progress made in the
Period, both in terms of the statutory objective, but also work which is required of the
Administrators under other related legislation.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account covering the period of this report together
with a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from the date of my appointment to the
conclusion of the Administration.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted previously, the Administrators must comply with certain statutory obligations under
the Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work undertaken in this
regard has been outlined previously and | would confirm that in the final period of the
Administration, the only matters that have affected the costs in this area to any particular extent
was resolving the issue in respect of retention of title claim that was instigated by ATPAC
Limited. As this matter is now resolved the Administration can be converted to a Liquidation to
enable a distribution to be paid to unsecured creditors.

Where the overali costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors has exceeded
the initial estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than
anticipated, possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further
statufory reporting requirement on the Administrators. The ATPAC Limited issue has resulted
in additional time costs, however the overall time has not exceeded the original fee estimate.

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report



ALUMINIUM STRUCTURES (WORK PLATFORMS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

26

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

214

2.15

2.16

217

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work has not necessarily brought any
financial benefit to creditors but is work required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets
Assets Goodwill and Intellectual Property Rights
As previously reported these assets were sold in the initial reporting period.

Corporation Tax refund

The corporation tax refund was successfully recovered following submission of the terminal
loss relief claim by the instructed accountant.

Book debts

The debt collection is now considered to be complete. Asset realisations from this source total
£48,581.76.

Cash at bank

The cash at bank was recovered in full in the previcus reporting period.

DVLA

A road tax refund has been realised in the sum of £191.66,

Merseyside travel refund

A refund was received in respect of the over payment. The amount received amounts to £50.60.
Post Appointment Debtor

The post appointment debtor has been realised in full in the sum of £9,170.00.

Settlement re litigation

A settlement has been reached in respect of the litigation that was commenced against the
Joint Administrators by ATPAC Limited. A Notice of Discontinuance of the proceedings has
now been served on the Court and the settlement of £10,000 in respect of costs incurred by
the Administrators has been paid by ATPAC Limited.

Gross Bank Interest

Total gross interest received amounts to £283.53.
Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of this
report. The Administrators are not only reguired to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company.
This may involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from
asset realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture as well as dealing
with the general handling of communications with stakeholders, such as customers and
suppliers.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal. | would
confirm that in this case preferential creditors have been paid in full

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Repost



ALUMINIUM STRUCTURES (WORK PLATFORMS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

218

2.18

2.20

221

3.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

45

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally and the
more creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be however
the Administrators are required by statute to undertake this work. In this case | have agreed
the claim of preferential creditors and paid a distribution to that class of creditor.
Investigations

You may recall from my earlier progress reports to creditors that some of the work the
Administrators were required to undertake was to comply with legistation such as the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 —
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless those investigations revealed
potential asset recoveries that could have been pursued for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first period of the
Administration and is confidential.

Since my last progress repoit, | would advise that a fuli review of the bank account has taken
place and | am currently reviewing certain transactions, which has revealed that there are no
matters of concern. This investigation will be continued by the Joint Liquidators.

Unrealised Assets

The following assets have yet to be realised and will now be dealt with by the Liquidator once
appointed:

Post appointment recoverable VAT.

Outcome for Creditors

An Outcome Statement as at 3 December 2018 is attached at Appendix D.
Secured Creditors

As previously advised, there is no indebtidness to the secured creditor.
Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims is detailed below.

S I s 1. Statement of Affairs )
DRI Agreed Clalin. e e Dividand paid
Proferntials R pin the £1
Employee claims (Total .
number of claims = 2) 263.99 Nil 400p in the £1
Department for
Business, Energy & .
industrial Strategy 1,883.83 2,488 100p in the £1
(BEIS)

Preferential creditors were paid in full on 20 September 2018.
Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £190,033.05 from 21 creditors. ) have yet to receive claims
from 16 creditors whose debts total £63,720.99 as per the Company’s statement of affairs.

Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report



ALUMINIUM STRUCTURES (WORK PLATFORMS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATICN

46

47

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

55

58

57

58
5.9

The Company granted a floating charge to National Westminster Bank plc on 18 November
2010. However, there is no indebtedness to the Bank. Accordingly, there is no requirement to
create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors (known
as the Prescribed Part), which only applies to charges created after 15 September 2003.

Unsecured creditors are to be paid a distribution in the Liguidation.

Administrators' Remuneration

On 17 May 2017 the following amounts in respect of pre-administration costs were approved:

Narne of resiplont Brist description of services provided. - | <10t amount appraved
CG&Co — mlnistratiori a&vibe — ] — 7,500
Robson Kay Associates Limited Valuation and marketing 3,500
Taylors Solicitors LLP C:}ia:tmg with the saie of assels to preserve 2000

As previously advised, the pre-administration costs have been discharged.

The basis of the Administrators' fees has been fixed in the Administration by reference to the
time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Administration. My fees
estimate/information was originally provided to creditors when the basis of my remuneration
was approved and was based con information available to me at that time.

A copy of that estimate is reproduced below:

cmoryotwark | e | SQIECTCG | st o
Administration {inc statutory B — "

compliance & reporting) §3.50 207.06 11,078.00
Realisation of assets 28.00 264.67 7,411.00
Creditors {claims & distributions) 18.00 185.28 3,335.00
Investigations 19.00 241.84 4,595.00
Case spgcific matt.ers {where a"pplticable) i 16.50 ] 300.48 4,958.00
Total estimated foes . - . ol EEE S £31,377.00 -

My time costs for the Period are £1,955.00. This represents 11.40 hours at an average rate of
£171.49 per hour. Attached at Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent in managing the Administration.

Also attached at Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 20 April 2017 to
13 December 2018 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The
cumulative time costs incurred to date are £29,689.00 and this represents 145.90 hours at an
average rate of £203.56 per hour.

At the date of this report, | would confirm that my fees estimate for the Administration remains
unchanged.

It should be noted that no post appointment remuneration has been drawn.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be
downloaded from htfps:/www.r3.org.uk/.../Guide_to_Administrators_fees_April_2017.pdf

Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report



ALUMINIUM STRUCTURES (WORK PLATFORMS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

5.10

511

6.1

6.2

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

Attached at Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees,
expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers.

The Administrators' unbilled time costs of £29,699.00 will be drawn as an expense of the
Liquidation. This remains within the fees estimate approval obtained from creditors.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Administrators provide further information about his remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrators’ remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.,

Ending the Administration

A copy of the notice bringing the Administration to an end and moving the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation is enclosed with this report, which has been sent to the
Registrar of Companies for filing. Once this notice is registered, the Company wilt be in
liquidation and | would confirm that | will become the appointed Liguidator, as agreed in my
earlier proposals.

As liquidator, | will be required to report to creditors on the progress of the liquidation within two
months of the anniversary of my appointment. If a dividend is to be declared sooner, | wilf write
to creditors to provide appropriate details in the intervening period.

if any creditors have not yet submitted their procf of debt, please ensure this is forwarded to
my office as soon as possible in order that your claim can be admitted for dividend purposes.

I would confirm that the basis of my remuneration as Liguidator remains the same as in the
Administration. My fees estimate for the work | anticipate will be required in the liquidation and
details of the expenses | anticipate will be, or are likely to be, incurred will be forwarded to
creditors for approval in due course.

The Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedufe B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointrent as Administrators ceasing to have
effect.

For and on behalf of
Aluminium Structures (Work Platforms) Limited

J E Avery-Gee
Joint Administrator

Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report



ALUMINIUM STRUCTURES (WORK PLATFORMS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 20 October 2018 to 13 December 2018
together with a Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 20 April 2017
to 13 December 2018

Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report



Aluminium Structures (Work Platforms) Limited

(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS
Corporation tax refund
Assets, Goodwill & IPR
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

DVLA Refund

Bank Interest Gross
Merseytravel Refund
Post Administration Debtor
Settlement re litigation
PAYE & NI

Vat Receivable

Vat Payable

PAYMENTS

Cash at Bank

Specific Bond

Office Holders Fees (Pre)
Accountants Fees
Agents/Vaiuers Fees
Legal Fees (1)
Corporation Tax
Stationery & Postage
Court Fee

Statutory Advertising
PAYE & NI

DE Arrears & Holiday Pay
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay
Trade & Expense Creditors
Vat Receivable

Vat Control Account

BALANCE - 13 December 2018

Page 1 0of 1

From 20/10/2018
To 13/112/2018

From 20/04/2017
To 13/12/2018

£ £

0.00 19,890.80
0.00 35,000.00
2,558.52 51,140.28
0.00 20,434.20
0.00 191.66
44.75 283.53
0.00 50.60
0.00 9,170.00
0.00 10,000.00
0.00 52.60
8,684.56 8,684.56
0.00 7,000.00
11,287.83 170,898.23
0.00 17,600.04
0.00 368.00
0.00 7,500.00
Q.00 7,509.00
0.00 3,500.00
0.00 38,330.00
0.00 30.97
0.00 71.61
50.00 50.00
0.00 73.00
0.00 52.60
0.00 1,883.83
0.00 211.39
0.00 0.00
0.00 11,294.72
8,684.56 8,684.56
8,734.56 97,168.72
73,729.51

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

13 December 2018 11:33



a

ALUMINIUM STRUCTURES (WORK PLATFORMS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

Time Analysis for the Period from 20 October 2018 to 13 December 2018

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report



¥1:60 BLOZ B0W8Q €1

BL-£0-G) UCIBIDA

I o | obed

60'0 pawIRlY SjUBWBSINGSIT 18]0L

000 pautey) s3] (o)
[ g ¥is 00'556°} ot'LE oroL oo 000 000 ao'L SHOH 301
000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 00c Buipea)
00054 00'58T 0s'L 06'L ooc ooe Q00 000 S)955Y JO UoES|leay
Q0051 00QRE A 144 e 00'c Q00 000 suonebisaay
Qoo Q00 000 000 000 000 000 0o $J01paL])
4. 0)+] 0co 000 000 000 000 00 00'e SI9IBN SUwads asen
95E8} 00'OPE'L 1293 0£9 000 000 000 1o Buiueld B LIpY
{3) oyen Heg paddng SIEUC|SERjOIY
Aunop efwieny (3) 1800 syt KINOH (8O L solieuepy Jurysissy P SJUSISSY OIS IN[O 1oBeuep Jsuped UONIUNY HIOM JO UOIIEIUISSE]D

810Z/Z1L/EL (04 8LOT/OL/OZ ‘Wl

180d :@pog paloid

DAY (SULANEIC, WOA) SRINVDANG Wiy - 200V

Arewwung 3509 3 swil] 6diS - Anuz awi]



ALUMINIUM STRUCTURES (WORK PLATFORMS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix C

Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 20 April 2017 to 13 December 2018

Joint Administrators' Finat Progress Report



6i:60 810C Jequedeg ¢l

BI-€0-G| uoIsian

i jo | abeg

00’0 powiter) seay |mo)
9§'002 00°669'6Z 06'sti oe'Lolk o9 000 seel SE'VZ SINOH ejo)
slove STIPE'PE §9°09 08ZE oz'o 0070 588 oL'gs $)98$5Y JO uogesiesy
S2'892 05278 089 oLz oz0 000 06T 09l sje88Y 1810 | G0C
19°Zeg SLIE0R | #4 050 000 000 G6°G 0LGh SBIDILDA JOION / ALDUIYIBIY R JUBIY © bOE
00051 00°S08'2 048l (73 000 000 0oo 000 1080 Hood | ECE
QU0SL Co'0sh 00'e 00€ 000 000 000 000 Hfuadoud : zog
[A4 74 COELZ'L 0z'9 o8y 000 000 000 o, 0 104 © LOE
Q00SE CO'ste 0ET ®T 000 000 000 we Buunsyy g Buunoeg ; uap) : Ho¢
Q0'0st 200k o' oF'L 000 000 Q00 e sucnoesURl JspedsiUy Buinsind | 202
ri'e6l 00'018'L 0z6 oz'L o0'c 000 090 ot suonebigseau)
FL961 0v'oLe'L aze 0zl 0c'o 000 090 or'L spoded ¥aad : Loz
¥a'99l SI'PI0'9 §0°5¢ [t 0 0o'e [ux4 §Z'1 sIoHpaID
S8°061 STTURT sosh osoL 00t oce 158 sT'L sJolpasD) o) Buodey Ao : b0
65'9F1 Q5228 0zeZ 06'L [>00] oo Qo0 o0 sJeys sefodwy : Zog
00'051 Q00042 00¥L 10 48 000 00'c oo 000 SJ0]IpBLS PRINGSSUN | 106
00051 Ac0zL 08V os't 000 200 Q00 0G0 sIoipel?) BHUBIaelY | 00S
18082 00°Lis 0£'e [[FAY] oo 000 0wl 000 SIeNEW MIdedg asen
L8052 00245 0eT 0L0 o000 000 09l 000 aeds Bsed 000
F4% 10 00'sse's 08¢ 0r'eT 06y 000 050 00't Buwue|d ¥y nwpy
00'S6e 0521 050 oo 000 000 050 o0's (sapeg pul) ABeleng : LOZ
ZF'ast 0502’9 OF'LE o] ->4 o6t 000 oo ot SINRULIOS © 00.
(3) ey ums poddng sjeuclesRjOIg
Aunoy abeiony (3}190 swpL SUNOH |00 sebruep unsssy ? SIUEISISEY lojuag sauylo laBeuey Jaupeg UOROUN JOM JO UOREINSSELD

150d ‘9pod 1sloid

8LOZITI/EL 0L LLOZFO/OT (Wl
PO {SUUCHE|D HIOM) SAINDNIIS WAILIWNYY - |00V

Arewwng 1809 2 ewil 6dIS Pajielaq - Ajug swiy



ALUMINIUM STRUCTURES (WORK PLATFORMS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D

Outcome Statement as at 3 December 2018

L W . £

Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Corporation tax refund 19,890
Assets, goodwill & IPR 35,000
Book Debts 50,292
Cash at bank 11,825
DVLA refund 191
Bank interest gross 283.563
Merseytravel refund 50
Post Administration debtor 9,170
Settlement re litigation 10,000
136,701
Total Assets available 136,701

Less:

Office holders remuneration to be taken in the liquidation (29,699)
| Costs of Administration (excluding office holders remuneration) (57,527)
49,475
Preferential creditors {2,095)
47,380
|_Estimate of liquidators time costs 8,000
Surplus avallable for unsecured creditors 39,380

Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report




-

ALUMINIUM STRUCTURES (WORK PLATFORMS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to the Administrators' Fees, Expenses & Dishursements

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.1

9.2

10

10.1

10.2

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case feam will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a reguiar basis.

Name of Profovslonai Adviser . = .-~ | Basis of Fee Amangsment
Téylors Solicitors LLP (legal advice} Hourly rate aﬁd disbursements
Robson Kay Associates Ltd (valuation and disposal Fixed fee and percentage of realisations
advice)
Drydens Fairfax LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursemenis
Duncan Boxwell & Company Ltd (taxation services) Fixed fee

QOur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Administrators' Expenses & Disbursements
The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of

the Administration was provided to creditors in the Administrators' Proposals Report a copy of
which is set out below:

- . Estimated

Agents’ costs 3,500
Solicitors’ costs 2,000
Statutory advertising 148
Specific penalty bond 200

Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

Not charged

Current position of Joint Administrators’ expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report



ALUMINIUM STRUCTURES (WORK PLATFORMS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

10.3

10.4

11

Total
e | oumedbutnot | ool
S s el - pRidtndate s @ °°8£t
Agents’ costs 0 3,500.00
Solicitors' costs 38,330.00 0 38,330.00
Accountancy fees 7,509.00 0 7.508.00
Statutory advertising 52.60 0 52.60
Specific penaliy bond 368.00 0 368.00
Court Fee 50.00
Category 2 disbursements
0 0 0
None

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also,
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable fo the appointment in questicn but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. As advised in the Administrators proposals no category two
disbursements are to be charged.

Charge-Out Rates

CG&Co’s current charge-out rates effective from the onset are detailed below. Please note
this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

{Per hour)
Partner 395
Manager 295
Assistant Manager 150
Administrator 125

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report



Privacy Notice

Use of personal information

We process personal information to enable us to carry out our work as insolvency practitioners
which inctudes processing data that was held by companies/individuals before our appointment
together with data collected during an insolvency procedure or a fixed charge receivership. Qur
legal cbligation to process personal data arises from work we are required to carry out under
insolvency and other related legislation.

Insolvency practitioners are Data Controllers of personal data in so far as defined by data
protection legislation. CG&Co will act as Data Processor on their instructions about perscnal data
in relation to an insolvency procedure or fixed charge receivership.

Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the insolvency
procedure being dealt with.

The data we may process

The personal data insolvency practitioners may process in most cases will be basic details that may
identify an individual and will typically be sufficient to allow us to carry out our work as insolvency
practitioners, for example, dealing with the claims of individuals who are owed monies by the
companies/individuals over whom we have been appointed.

However, insolvency practitioners may be appointed over entities that process personal data that is
considered more sensitive, for example health records and this sensitive data will usually have been
created before our appointment. Although we will take appropriate steps to safeguard sensitive
data (or to destroy it where it is appropriate to do s0), subject to limited exceptions, for example,
where we identify previous conduct and/or action that requires further investigation, we will not
be processing sensitive data.

Sharing information

We may share personal data with third parties where we are under a legal or regulatory duty to do
so, or it is necessary for the purposes of undertaking our work as insolvency practitioners. We may
also share personal data to lawfully assist the police or other law enforcement agencies with the
prevention and detection of crime, where disclosure is necessary to protect the safety or security of
any persons and/or otherwise as permitted by the law.

How long will we hold it?

Personal data will be retained for as long as any legislative or regulatory requirement requires us to
hold it. Typically, this may be up to 6 years after which it will be destroyed.

What are your rights?

You have the right to receive the information contained in this document about how your personal
data may be processed by us.

You also have the right to know that we may be processing your personal data and, in most
circumstances, to have information about the personal data of yours that we hold, and you can ask
for certain other details such as what purpose we may process your data for and how long we will
hold it.

Individuals have the right to request that incorrect or incomplete data is corrected and in certain
circumstances, you may request that we erase any personal data on you which may be held or
processed as part of our work as insolvency practitioners. If you have any complaints about how we
handle your personal data, please contact this office so we can resolve the issue, where possible.
You also have the right to lodge a complaint about any use of your information with the Information
Commissioners Office (ICO), the UK data protection regulator.



